English 125C/Slavic 132                     Fall 2015    
The European Novel: Dostoevsky, Tolstoy, and the English Novel

TT 3:30-5    88 Dwinelle

Instructor: 
Irina Paperno, Professor, Department of Slavic Languages and Literatures <ipaperno@berkeley.edu>

Office hours in room 6215 Dwinelle: Wed 12 to 2 or e-mail for appointment
Readers: 
Ernest Teodoro Artiz, Ph.D. Student, English Depatment <eartiz@berkeley.edu>

Office hours in room 6120 Dwinelle: M 12-1 Tu 11-12
Thomas Dyne, Ph.D. Candidate, Slavic Department <thomasdyne@berkeley.edu>
Office hours in room 6120 Dwinelle: Tu/Th 2-3.
This Course is Cross-listed: English and Slavic // L&S Breadth:  Arts & Literature 
Course Description

A close reading of selected works of Dostoevsky and Tolstoy in conjunction with English novels. We will focus on how the Russian and English novels resemble one another, differ from one another, and respond to one another, especially in their treatment of love, family, community and society, and in the workings of the novel as a genre. In her famous essay “The Russian Point of View,” Virginia Woolf suggests that whereas the English novelist feels a “constant pressure” to recognize “barriers” and “boundaries,” both ideological and formal, the Russian novelist “cannot restrain himself.” The English novelist is inclined to “satire,” the Russian to “compassion”; the English to scrutiny of society, and the Russian to understanding of individuals. Is Woolf right? The course begins with Jane Austen's Pride and Prejudice (1813), proceeds to Fyodor Dostoevsky's The Idiot (1869) and Leo Tolstoy's Anna Karenina (1877), and concludes with Virginia Woolf's Mrs. Dalloway (1925).

Workload: Close reading of assigned texts (150 to 200 pages per week),

regular attendance, two midterms (one take-home, one in class), paper (7-10 pages).
Prerequisites:  None. No knowledge of Russian required.  All readings are done in English. Students who know Russian are encouraged to do at least some reading in Russian.

Books: Jane Austen, Pride and Prejudice in the Norton Critical Edition; Fyodor Dostoevsky, The Idiot in the Peaver and Volokhonsky translation; Leo Tolstoy, Anna Karenina in the Maude translation and Norton Critical Edition; Virginia Woolf,  Mrs. Dalloway, ed. Mark Hussey.

Schedule
Detailed guidelines to weekly readings will be posted on bCourses https://bcourses.berkeley.edu/ (see Announcements) and sent out to all students 
by e-mail. Read your e-mail please.
Thurs., Aug. 27 Introductory lecture: the European novel.

Tues., Sept. 1  Jane Austen, Pride and Prejudice.

Read volume I (pp. 3 - 89) and volume II (pp. 89 - 158) for this week.
Thurs., Sept. 3 
(Mon., Sept. 7 Labor Day holiday; No classes.)
Deadline for undergraduates to drop classes without a fee: Sept 4. 

Tues., Sept. 8 Pride and Prejudice. Read volume III (pp. 158 - 254) for this week.
Thurs., Sept. 10 Take-home written assignment  (“pre-midterm”) handed out (textual explication).
Tues., Sept. 15 Dostoevsky, The Idiot. Read volume I (pp. 3 - 197) for this week.

Thurs., Sept. 17 Take-home written assignment due.
Tues., Sept. 22 The Idiot. Read volume II (pp. 201 - 362) for this week.

Thurs., Sept. 24

	Deadline for undergraduates to add and drop classes 
(Dean's exception required after this date): Sept 25
	 


Tues., Sept. 29 The Idiot. Read Part III (pp. 365 - 516) for this week.

Thurs., Oct. 1

Tues., Oct. 6 The Idiot. Read Part IV (pp. 519 - 696) for this week.
Thurs., Oct. 8 Midterm 1 (take-home) handed out (textual explication).
Tues., Oct. 13 Tolstoy, Anna Karenina. Read Part I (pp. 1 - 106) for this week.

Thurs., Oct. 15

Tues., Oct. 20 Anna Karenina. Read Parts II and III (pp. 106 - 321) for this week.

Thurs., Oct. 22 Midterm 1 (take-home) due.
 Paper topics handed out.
Tues., Oct. 27 Anna Karenina. Read Parts IV and V (pp. 321 - 499) for this week.

Thurs., Oct. 29

	Deadline to change the grading option: Oct 30




Tues., Nov. 3 Anna Karenina. Reads Part VI and VII (pp. 499 - 695) for this week.

Thurs., Nov. 5

Tues., Nov. 10 Anna Karenina. Read Part VIII (pp. 695 – 740) for this week.

(Wed., Nov. 11 Veterans Day holiday; No classes.)

Thurs., Nov. 12 Virginia Woolf, Mrs. Dalloway: Introduction.
Tues., Nov. 17 Virginia Woolf, Mrs. Dalloway. Read pp. 3-100

(from “Mrs. Dalloway said she would buy the flowers herself” to “But Rezia Warren Smith cried, walking down Harley Street, that she did not like that man”).
Thurs., Nov. 19 Midterm-2 (in class) (concepts of literary criticism, short questions on reading). 
Tues., Nov. 24 Mrs. Dalloway. Read pp. 100 to 190

(from “Shredding and slicing. . .” to the end: “There she was”).

Thurs., Nov. 26        Thanksgiving holiday; No classes.)
(Fri., Nov. 27 Thanksgiving holiday.)

Tues., Dec. 1   Mrs. Dalloway.
Thurs., Dec. 3  Conclusion.   

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Mon., Dec. 7 – Fri., Dec. 11        Reading/Review/Recitation Week

Paper due on Fri , Dec. 11
(No Final.)
